on the initial tax rate of 27.5% was reported in the Company�s consolidated financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2010, which
appeared in Amendment Nos. 1 and 2 to the Company�s Registration Statement on Form S-1, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(�SEC�) on September 16, 2010 and October 8, 2010. The error was identified and corrected by the Company by restating the six month period
ended June 30, 2010, as provided below.

6

Edgar Filing: HORIZON PHARMA, INC. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

In accordance with the SEC�s Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 (�SAB 99�), the Company assessed the materiality of this error on the six month
period ended June 30, 2010 and concluded that the error was material to that period. The correction has been reflected in these consolidated
financial statements for the six months ended June 30, 2010 which resulted in a decrease of $4,845 in deferred tax liabilities and a corresponding
increase in the bargain purchase gain. Further, the correction resulted in a decrease of $1.35 in net loss per share for both basic and diluted.

The table below shows a reconciliation of the �as reported� to the �as restated� net loss for the six months ended June 30, 2010.

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cost of goods sold (a) $ 2,519 $ (387) $ 2,132
General and administrative expense (b) 9,893 435 10,328
Bargain purchase gain (c) 14,481 4,845 19,326
Foreign exchange gain (loss) (d) 40 (75) (35)
Net loss (5,839) 4,818 (1,021)
Net loss per common share-basic and diluted (2.31) 1.35 (0.96)

(a) In connection with the Company�s fourth quarter 2010 review of acquired technology, it was determined that the useful life of the
developed technology was 12 years based on an analysis of intellectual property exclusivity in the pharmaceutical industry. As such, the
Company adjusted the amortization expense according to a 12-year useful life.

(b) Adjustment is to correctly record the fair value of Nitec�s executive options as an expense subsequent to the closing of the Nitec acquisition
as opposed to being recorded incorrectly as a purchase price adjustment.